
Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 1 of 16 

Request for Proposals (RfP) 
    Disaster Risk Reduction Consultant to 

support Tender dossier in North Macedonia  
                   
 
 
IUCN Regional Office for Eastern Europe and Central Asia 
ADAPT: Nature-based solutions for resilient communities in the Western Balkans 
 
Issue Date: 10 February 2022 
 
Closing Date and Time: 4 March 2022, 23:59 CET 
 
IUCN Contact : 
RADANOVIC Milica  
Nature-based Solutions Project Assistant  
IUCN Regional Office for Eastern Europe and Central Asia 

mailto:milica.radanovic@iucn.org
http://www.iucn.org/
https://twitter.com/������ϲʿ�������ֳ�ֱ��/


Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 2 of 16 

1.3. The procurement process 

The following key dates apply to this RfP: 

RfP Issue Date 10 February 2022 

RfP Closing Date and Time 4 March 2022, 23:59 CET 

Estimated Contract Award Date 25 March 2022 

1.4. Conditions 

IUCN is not bound in any way to enter into any contractual or other arrangement with any Proposer as a result 

of issuing this RfP. IUCN is under no obligation to accept the lowest priced Proposal or any Proposal. IUCN 

reserves the right to terminate the procurement process at any time prior to contract award. By participating in 

this RfP, Proposers accept the conditions set out in this RfP.  

Proposers must sign the “Proposer’s Declaration” and include it in their Proposal.     

1.5. Queries and questions during the RfP period 

Proposers are to direct any queries and questions regarding the RfP to the above IUCN Contact. No other IUCN 

personnel are to be contacted in relation to this 

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.iucn.org%2Fsites%2Fdev%2Ffiles%2Fattachment_2b_declaration_-_self-employed_0.docx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
mailto:milica.radanovic@iucn.org




Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 4 of 16 

Geo-physical, climatic and socio-economic conditions - Radovish Municipality 

ü Location, the municipality is located in the south-eastern part of the territory of the Republic of N. 
Macedonia, in the north-western part of the Radovish-Strumica valley, occupying a territory of 608 km2 or 60,800 
ha. According to the census performed in 2002, the population of the city of Radovish is 16,222 inhabitants, 
while in the municipality including the villages 28,244 inhabitants. 
ü Relief, the northern and north-western parts of the territory belong to the mountain Plachkovica, the 

southern and south-eastern part of Gradeshka mountain and part of Smrdesh (peak Krasta - 951 m). On the 
north-western part of the territory is the hilly part of the Jurukluk area, together with the Damjansko Pole basin, 
and on the southeast stretches the alluvial plain of Radovishka Reka with the part of the Radovish-Strumica 
valley between the villages Zleovo and Dukatino. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MzCUFHXWIsE
https://tinyurl.com/2p9fujsu
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Y70nHP38VvE


Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 5 of 16 

Scope of work 

IUCN is seeking a qualified Disaster Risk Reduction/ Community Resilience consultant/ to provide technical 
support in defining the exact project site for application of NbS in the area of Radovish Municipality with 
recommendations on follow up actions that could mitigate the risks identified and assessed through the DRA. 
Besides the typical Disaster Risk Management approach to be applied the consultant will use also Eco-DRR 
and the Ecosystem-based Adaptation approaches. For this assignment it is important to identify the broad range 
of climate and man-induced hazardous events and to assess those that could cause significant damage and 
disruption. A disaster risk assessment will identify hazards, assess risk exposure and vulnerability, and estimate 
the severity of potential damage and losses. It should have a holistic approach, as it is important to uncover 
complex risks arising from vulnerabilities and interdependencies across sectors as well as being a continual 
process which benefits from being documented, monitored and regularly re-evaluated over time. 

 As part of the assignment the Consultant will provide recommendation on the risk mitigation applying the NbS 

solution in the study area. The main purpose of the future NbS intervention will be to regain ecological integrity 

and enhance human well-being in degraded landscapes through a variety of protection, sustainable 

management or restoration actions. The proposed project interventions

https://www.undrr.org/terminology/disaster-risk-management
https://portals.iucn.org/library/sites/library/files/documents/2016-070.pdf
https://www.iucn.org/sites/dev/files/feba_eba_qualification_and_quality_criteria_final_en.pdf
https://www.iucn.org/theme/forests/our-work/forest-landscape-restoration


Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 6 of 16 

4. 



https://www.iucn.org/resources/conservation-tools
https://www.iucn.org/theme/ecosystem-management/our-work
https://www.undrr.org/publications
https://www.undrr.org/building-risk-knowledge
https://www.cbd.int/ecosystem/
https://www.cbd.int/ecosystem/sourcebook/tools/
https://www.iucn.org/content/ecological-restoration-protected-areas-principles-guidelines-and-best-practices
https://www.iucn.org/theme/forests/our-work/forest-landscape-restoration/restoration-opportunities-assessment-methodology-roam
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLE_scKstDhz4N7dUVUR7EmYHyUdBJ9QXG
https://portals.iucn.org/library/node/46693
https://portals.iucn.org/library/node/47713
https://portals.iucn.org/library/sites/library/files/documents/2015-018.pdf
https://www.wri.org/sites/default/files/WRI_Restoration_Diagnostic_0.pdf
https://naturalcapitalproject.stanford.edu/software/root
https://infoflr.org/news-media/clear-roadmaps-land-restoration-25-countries


Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 8 of 16 

The consultant is mandated by IUCN for all the tasks and deliverables mentioned in above sections. All deliverables 
need to be submitted to IUCN ECARO in English by the given deadline.  

 Pricing information 

The maximum available budget for this consultancy is estimated at EUR 10,000, excluding assignment-related 
travel costs, accommodation and subsistence costs. 

PART 3 – THE EVALUATION MODEL 

The selection criteria will consist of a technical and financial component. A weighting will be provided to each 

component as follows: Technical Weighting Factor 85%, Financial Weighting Factor 15%, with the total score a 

combination of these two percentages.  

The evaluation of proposals shall be carried out exclusively with regards to the evaluation criteria and their 

relative weights specified in the table below:  

Evaluation criteria 
Maximum 
attainable 

points 

1. Qualifications of the expert in civil engineering, disaster risk reduction, Eco-DRR 
practices. 

40 

2. Quality of the project methodology and work plan. 30 

3. Qualifications of the expert in the context of DRR / Eco-DRR. understanding, 
practical solution orientated experience and understanding of relevant legal 
context and governance arrangements in North Macedonia and more widely the 
whole Western Balkan region. 

15 

4. Price score. 15 

Total Score  100 

 

A Price Score (PS) is assigned to all Proposals applying the following formula: 

PS = 15 x LP/PP 

where: 

PS is the Price Score of the offer under evaluation; 

15- is the maximum score in points obtainable in the Price evaluation; 

LP is the value of the lowest Budget (a sum of the Staff Input Budget and the Expenses Budget) offered by 

all Proposals in the Price evaluation; 

PP is the value of the Budget (a sum of the Staff Input Budget and the Expenses Budget) offered through 

the Proposal under evaluation. 

The contract will be awarded to the Proposal, which has obtained the highest total score.  



Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 9 of 16 

PART 4 – INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY PROPOSERS 

By participating in this RfP, Proposers are indicating their acceptance to be bound by the conditions set out in 

this RfP. 

This Part details all the information Proposers are required to provide to IUCN. Submitted information will be 

used in the evaluation of Proposals. Proposers are discouraged from sending additional information, such as 

sales brochures, that are not specifically requested. 

Each of the following must be submitted as a separate document, and will be evaluated separately. 

4.1. Declaration 

Please read and sign the Declaration and include this in your proposal. 

4.2. Technical information/Service Proposal 

Proposers are required to submit the following details in their technical proposal: 

• Executive summary of proposal 

• Candidate’s background, including CV 

• List of similar projects within the last 5 years 

• At least one relevant example demonstrating the expert’s experience with civil engineering, disaster risk 

reduction, Eco-DRR.   

• Project methodology, including a description of how the expert intends to undertake the delivery of tasks, 

providing justification of the approach 

• Work plan 

• Contact details of 3 referees, familiar with the proponent’s experience 

4.3. Pricing information 

Prices include all costs 

Submitted rates and prices are deemed to include all costs, insurances, taxes, fees, expenses, liabilities, 

obligations, risk and other things necessary for the performance of the 

https://www.iucn.org/files/proposers-declaration


Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 10 of 16 

PART 5 – PROPOSED CONTRACT 

Below is the proposed Contract for the Nature-based solutions field expert in Albania. IUCN reserves the right 

to amend the proposed Contract prior to signature but, in submitting a Proposal, Proposers acknowledge that 

this is a standard IUCN contract template and will only be amended at IUCN’s discretion.   

CONSULTANCY AGREEMENT 
(the “Agreement”) 

 
 

between 
 
IUCN, International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, an international association 
established under the laws of Switzerland, with its World Headquarters located at Rue Mauverney 28, 1196 
Gland, Switzerland operating in Serbia through its Regional Office for Eastern Europe and Central Asia IUCN 
ECARO (hereafter “IUCN”), 
 
and 
 
[name of other party], domiciled at [address], [country] (hereafter “Consultant”) 
 
IUCN and the Consultant shall be referred to herein individually as a “Party” and together as the “Parties”. 

 

PREAMBLE 
 
Whereas the mission of IUCN is to influence, encourage and assist societies throughout the world to conserve 
the integrity and diversity of nature and to ensure that any use of natural resources is equitable and ecologically 
sustainable; 
 
[OPTION 1] Whereas IUCN has received a donation from [name of the Donor] (hereafter the “Donor”) to 
implement the Project [insert the name] (the “Project”) and wishes to benefit from certain skills and abilities of 
the Consultant with the aim of providing IUCN with assistance and support in [describe the activities for which 
support is expected from Consultant].  
 
[OPTION 2] Whereas IUCN wishes to obtain advisory and consulting services from the Consultant [for XXX or 
in the area of XXX] and the Consultant agrees to assist IUCN with such services under the terms and the 
conditions set forth in this Agreement. 
 
Whereas the Consultant has represented to IUCN that it has the required expertise and experience; 
 
Now therefore the Parties agree as follows: 
 
 
1. SERVICES 

 
1.1 The Consultant will [short description of the services] and perform the tasks and deliver the deliverables no 
later than the agreed deadline(s) as set out in the terms of reference attached as Annex I (the “Services”). 
 
1.2 IUCN reserves the right to request any reports (progress, financial or otherwise additional to those required 
under the Agreement), which could be considered to be reasonably required to evidence satisfactory 
performance under the Agreement. 

 
1.3 The Consultant shall not subcontract the Services to third parties without the prior written consent of 
IUCN. However the Consultant may under his/her own responsibility use the services of others provided such 
services are of an auxiliary or clerical nature. 



Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 11 of 16 

2. TERM 

This Agreement comes into effect on [date] [or] [upon its signature by both Parties] (the “Effective Date”) and 
will expire on [date] (the “Expiration Date”). 

3. INDEPENDENT STATUS 

3.1 The Consultant acknowledges that he/she is engaged as an independent contractor and shall perform 
under his/her sole responsibility. Nothing in this Agreement shall render the Consultant an employee, agent or 
partner of IUCN and the Consultant will not hold himself/herself out as such.  
 
3.2 The Consultant shall have no authority to enter into contracts or to incur any other legally binding 
commitment on behalf of IUCN. 
 
3.3  The Consultant shall not hold himself/herself out or permit himself/herself to be held out as having authority 
to do or say anything on behalf of or in the name of IUCN. 

4. OBLIGATIONS  

1.1 The Consultant shall carry out his/her duties in an expert and diligent manner and to the best of his ability; 
he/she shall promptly and faithfully comply with all lawful and reasonable requests which may be made by the 
IUCN Contact Person.  
 
1.2 The Consultant shall give written or oral advice or information regarding the execution of the Services as 
and when required by IUCN. 
 
1.3 In the case of illness, accident or a case of Force Majeure as described under clause 14.3 preventing 
him/her from performing the Services, the Consultant shall promptly notify IUCN in writing of such impediment. 

5. REMUNERATION 

5.1 As full remuneration for the services performed under the terms of this Agreement, IUCN shall pay the 
Consultant a fixed and firm lump sum of [currency/amount in numbers (amount spelled out in letters)] (“the 
Remuneration”) based on [number of days] days of work at a daily rate of [daily rate] as follows:  
 
5.1.1 A first instalment of [currency/amount in numbers (amount spelled out in letters)] corresponding to 30% 
of the Remuneration upon receipt of a signed copy of this Agreement together with a first invoice; 
 
5.1.2 A second instalment of [currency/amount in numbers (amount spelled out in letters)] corresponding to 
30% of the Remuneration upon delivery and IUCN written acceptance of [please indicate what 
task(s)/deliverable(s) will trigger payment]; and 
 
5.1.3 A third and last instalment of [currency/amount in numbers (amount spelled out in letters)] corresponding 
to remaining 40% of the Remuneration upon satisfactory and timely completion and IUCN written acceptance 
of all Services as specified in Annex I.   
 
5.2 If the tasks defined in the Agreement are not fulfilled to the satisfaction of IUCN within the requested time 
limit, IUCN reserves the right to withhold any further payments and recuperate any funds already paid for 
unfulfilled Services. 

  
5.3 IUCN shall make payments to the Consultant’s bank account (to be opened in the name of the Consultant 
in the place where Consultant is established or where the Services are provided) as follows: 
 
Complete Account name: [xxx] 
Account type and currency: [xxx] 
Bank name:

 



https://www.iucn.org/corporate/finance/procurement/iucn-travel-policy




Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

http://cmsdata.iucn.org/downloads/code_of_conduct_and_professional_ethics.pdf
http://cmsdata.iucn.org/downloads/anti_fraud_policy.pdf


Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 15 of 16 

15 APPLICABLE LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

15.1 The performance and interpretation of this Agreement will be subject exclusively to the laws of 
Switzerland, excluding its conflict of laws principles. 
 
15.2 Any dispute arising out of or in relation with this Agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the 
Parties or by way of mediation shall be submitted to the competent courts of Lausanne, Switzerland. 

16 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

16.1 This Agreement is the complete understanding between IUCN and the Consultant and replaces all other 
agreements and understandings in reference to the subject matter of this Agreement. 
 
16.2 Any modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall become effective if and 
when signed by both Parties. 
 
16.3 This Consultancy Agreement is non-exclusive. IUCN is free to consult other experts in the Consultant’s 
field of specialization. 
 
16.4 This Agreement is personal to IUCN and the Consultant, and neither Party may sell, assign or transfer 
any duties, rights or interests created under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other. 

 
16.5 Either Party waives all and any rights of set-off against any payments due hereunder and agrees to pay 
all sums due hereunder regardless of any set-off or cross claim. 

 
16.6 All provisions that logically ought to survive termination of this Agreement shall survive. 
 

In witness whereof, the undersigned, being duly authorized to do so, have executed this Agreement in the 
English language in two (2) originals. 

 
 
IUCN, International Union for [full name of OTHER PARTY] 
Conservation of Nature and  
Natural Resources 
 

Date:  __________________________ Date:  ___________________________ 
 

[Name of representative] [Name of representative] 

[Position of representative] [Position of representative] 

 

  



Disaster Risk Reduction Expert – North Macedonia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 16 of 16 

PART 6 – DEFINITIONS 

For the purposes of this Request for Proposal (RfP) the following definitions apply: 

Contract Means any contract or other legal commitment that results from 

this Request for Proposals. 

Contractor Means the entity that forms a Contract with IUCN for provision 

of the Requirement. 

Instructions Means the instructions and conditions set out in Part 1 of this 

Request for Proposals. 

IUCN  Means IUCN, International Union for Conservation of Nature 

and Natural Resources. 

IUCN Contact 


